

4 district represented by such senator or representative under chapter one
 5 hundred five (105), Acts of the Sixty-second General Assembly, but that
 6 chapter shall not apply to the regular 1970 primary and general elections
 7 for members of the General Assembly. Said chapter one hundred five (105)
 8 is hereby repealed effective December 31, 1970.

Approved June 6, 1969.

CHAPTER 90

PRIMARY ELECTION

H. F. 123

AN ACT relating to the time of holding the primary election.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section forty-three point four (43.4), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by inserting in line four (4) after the word "caucuses" the words
 3 "held not later than the second Monday in May of each election year".

1 SEC. 2. Section forty-three point seven (43.7), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by striking from line five (5) the word "September" and inserting
 3 in lieu thereof the word "June".

1 SEC. 3. Section forty-three point fourteen (43.14), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by striking from lines twelve (12) and thirteen (13) the word "Sep-
 3 tember" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "June".

1 SEC. 4. Section forty-three point eighteen (43.18), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by striking from line thirteen (13) the word "September" and in-
 3 serting in lieu thereof the word "June".

1 SEC. 5. Section forty-three point twenty-six (43.26), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by striking from line eleven (11), the word "September" and insert-
 3 ing in lieu thereof the word "June".

1 SEC. 6. Section forty-three point sixty-three (43.63), Code 1966, is
 2 hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "September" and
 3 inserting in lieu thereof the word "June".

1 SEC. 7. Section forty-three point one hundred seven (43.107), Code
 2 1966, is hereby amended as follows:

- 3 1. By striking from line three (3) the word "but".
- 4 2. By striking lines four (4) and five (5).

1 SEC. 8. Section fifty-three point forty-five (53.45), Code 1966, is hereby
 2 amended by striking from line nine (9) the word "March" and inserting in
 3 lieu thereof the word "January".

Approved February 19, 1969.